road accident victims. These included, transport operators, 

Commuters, Law enforcement agent, health practitioners and 

accident victims to obtain information as regards examine the 

behavior of drivers towards accident in the study area. A total 

of three hundred and sixteen (316) questionnaires were ad-

ministered since the population is an infinite population 

while three hundred and nine (309) questionnaires were re-

turned and analysed. A multi-stage sampling technique was 

employed. Respondents were stratify into five (5) strata 

namely: transport operators, Commuters, Law enforcement 

agent, health practitioners and accident victims, snowball